Conclusion and orders 

For the above reasons I conclude Mr Simpson has succeeded with his wage 

arrears claims and that liability for payment should pass to Mr Hoff-Nielsen.  

Accordingly, I order Mr Hoff-Nielsen pay Charles Simpson the sum of $6,153 (six 

thousand, one hundred and fifty three dollars) gross.  PAYE may be deducted and 

forwarded to the Inland Revenue Department prior to payment which is to be made no 

later than Friday 26 January 2024. 

Mr Simpson’s claim of constructive dismissal fails. 

Except as provided in paragraph [53] above costs should lie where they fall.